
    

Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change  
 
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 11 November 2019 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 13 November 2019. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 7 
November 2019. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which she might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

7 October 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 8 November 2019.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer in advance of the meeting. 
Contact details are at the foot of this agenda. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Air Quality - Annual Status Report 2018   (Pages 5 - 176) 
 This report details the continuing improvements in air quality 

monitored across York and progress on delivering the measures 
in York’s third Air Quality Action Plan, and recommends that the 
Air Quality Management Area in Fulford be revoked. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Graffiti Removal Policy   (Pages 177 - 192) 
 This report seeks approval for a proposed policy and procedures 

for the removal of graffiti on property throughout the city, 
including private property. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Louise Cook 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change [previously 
Executive Member for Environment] 

Date 7 October 2019 

Present Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member)  

  

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 

 
6. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 2 
September 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
7. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Warters, Member for Osbaldwick & Derwent Ward, spoke 
on Agenda Item 5 (Highway Weed Control).  He raised his 
concerns regarding the current weed control contract and the 
poor service performance. He asked for confirmation of any 
payments made so far to the existing contractor and felt that a 
fifth option should be considered to bring the weed control 
function in house. 
 
Cllr K Taylor, Member for Holgate Ward, spoke on Agenda Item 
5 (Highway Weed Control).  He highlighted his concerns within 
the report, the current contractor and the poor service 
performance. He felt the weed control function should be 
brought in house and would welcome a more detailed report 
with better options that would deliver a more efficient and 
beneficial service.  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



One written representation had been received in respect of 
Agenda item 5
[...]
 Director of Transport, Highways and Environment 
gave an update and addressed some of the concerns raised by 
the registered speakers. It was noted that:  

 
• Ward Councillors would be consulted on the list of 

streets to be treated in their particular wards.  
• The value and the terms of the current contract 

would be confirmed in writing to the Executive 
Member and the registered speakers1.  

• A team had been commissioned to focus on 
removing detritus which collects in kerb lines, 
particularly on the offside of traffic islands where 
sweeping was more difficult and less effective.   

• The Executive Member could also request that:  

 Officers review the option to bring the 
weed control service in house; 

 The Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee examine and review this 
service.   
 

The Executive Member considered the options and agreed that 
the four listed in the report would support and develop better 
proposals for consideration. 
 
Following discussions around the use of glyphosate it was: 

 
Resolved: 

 
(i) That all the reviews be undertaken as outlined in the 

options: 
 

 Option 1 – Review the following areas of 
the street cleansing service. 

 Option 2 – Review and amend the 
contract 

 Option 3 – Use of third party resources  

 Option 4 – Alternatives to Glyphosate 
 

(ii)   That Bishophill and one other area of York be 
inspected by Officers and the Executive Member 
for Environment and Climate Change.  

 

Page 3



(iii) That Officers be requested to consider the future   
officer monitoring arrangements of the contract.  

 
Reason: Because this will respond to residents and Member 

concerns. 
 
Action Required  
<2> Confirm to the Executive Member and the 
registered speakers the value and terms of 
the contract.   
 
 

 
<2> 
JG  

 
 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for Environment 
and Climate Change 
 

11 November 
2019 

Report of the Corporate Director, Economy and Place 
 

Air Quality – Annual Status Report 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report details the continuing improvements in air quality monitored 

across York and progress on delivering the measures in York’s Third Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP3) to deliver further improvements. 

 
2. As a result of these improvements, the Executive Member is 

recommended to revoke the current Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
in Fulford whilst retaining the current air quality monitoring network there. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive Member  is asked to note the contents of the report, 

including the continuing trend in air quality improvements  in York, and:  
 

a) Approve the decision to revoke the Fulford Road Air Quality 
Management Area (Order No. 2) (subject to any comments by DEFRA) 
 

Reason: Concentrations of NO2 monitored in the Fulford AQMA remained 
well below the health based objective in 2018.  Annual mean concentrations 
of nitrogen dioxide monitored in this area have not exceeded 35μg/m3 in the 
last 2 years (the objective level is 40μg/m3) 
 
Background 

 
4. In 2015 DEFRA changed the reporting system for air quality via the 

introduction of ‘Annual Status Reports (ASRs)’ for all local authorities in 
England. The ASR replaced the historical ‘Review and Assessment’ 
reports and is intended to aid local transparency, increase accessibility of 
air quality to the wider public and encourage buy-in to delivering air quality 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

improvement measures by those best placed to assist (e.g. directors of 
public health, transport managers etc).   
 

5. This report provides an update on air quality in York following submission 
of this year’s Annual Status Report to DEFRA in June 2019.  The report 
provides an update on levels of pollution monitored across the city in the 
2018 calendar year and makes a series of recommendations regarding the 
cu
[...]
 NO2 had remained been below objective levels for more than 3 years along 
Salisbury Terrace and hence the AQMA was revoked in December 2017 
 

Page 6

http://jorair.co.uk/data-downloads/reports/


 

Air Quality Monitoring Update 
 
9. Real-time monitoring of nitrogen dioxide and other pollutants has been 

undertaken at a total of 14 different locations across York since 1999 
(real-time monitoring is currently undertaken at 9 sites). In addition to 
real time monitoring, the Council has also historically undertaken 
nitrogen dioxide diffusion tube monitoring at up to 340 locations in the 
city.  Results from this diffusion tube monitoring programme were last 
reported in the Annual Status Report (June 2018)3.  The Council 
currently undertakes diffusion tube monitoring at 233 sites across the 
city; there has been no significant change to the Council’s overall 
monitoring strategy in the last 12 months, since the last report to the 
Executive Member. 
 
City Centre AQMA 

10. Recent air pollution monitoring data for York (2018) indicates that the 
annual average air quality objective for NO2 is still being breached at a 
number of locations around the inner ring road (within the city centre 
AQMA).  However, annual mean NO2 concentrations monitored at all but 
one real-time monitoring station either decreased or remained the same 
in 2018 compared with levels monitored in 2017.  The only exception 
was Gillygate, where annual mean concentrations of NO2 increased by 
7.8% (concentrations of NO2 monitored at Gillygate in 2018 were 
comparable to those monitored in 2016).  Despite this exception, the 
general downward trend in NO2 concentrations monitored across the city 
since 2012 has continued in 2018.   

11. Exceedances of the health based annual mean NO2 objective (40µg/m3) 
were monitored in the Gillygate, Holgate, Lawrence Street and Rougier 
Street/George Hudson Street technical breach areas in 2018, within the 
City Centre AQMA (AQMA Order No.5).  Whilst 
[...]
ergate, where these vehicles make up the majority of traffic. 

Monitoring of Particulate Matter (PM10 and PM2.5) 

23. National air quality objectives for PM10 are currently met at all monitoring 
locations in York. The annual mean objective for PM10 is 40µg/m3 
Monitored levels were between 12.4µg/m3 (Holgate) and 19.1µg/m3 
(Fishergate) in 2018.  Trends in annual mean PM10 concentrations are 
shown in Figure 2 below. 

24. PM10 concentrations increased at city centre roadside locations 
(Fishergate and Holgate) between 2017 and 2018 (17% and 23% 
respectively).  Annual mean concentrations of PM10 monitored at the 
Bootham background site also increased slightly between 2017 and 
2018, although this was much less pronounced (3%).  Despite increases 
seen between 2017 and 2018, the trend in PM10 concentrations over the 
last 7 years is down at all roadside monitoring sites.  Trend analysis at 
the Bootham background monitoring site has shown that levels of PM10 
have also generally fallen over the last 5 years since 2014.   

 

 

 

Page 10

http://jorair.co.uk/air-quality-in-york/aqmas/


 

Figure 2 

 

25. The World Health Organisation (WHO) Air Quality Guidelines offer global 
guidance on thresholds and limits for key air pollutants that pose health 
risks and have featured in the press in recent years.  In 2016 it was 
estimated that 91% of the world population was living in places where 
WHO air quality guidelines levels were not met. Currently, guidelines of 
10 and 20µg/m3 (as annual means) have been set for PM2.5 and PM10 
respectively, although these guidelines are recommendations and do not 
apply to UK law.  The WHO Air quality guidelines are currently under 
revision, with an expected publication date of 2020. 

26. Health based objective levels for fine particulates (PM2.5) have not yet 
been set for local authorities.  However, the EU limit value for PM2.5 is 
25µg/m3 as an annual average.  In 2018, the annual average PM2.5 
concentrations measure
[...]
cision Session in August 2017, this AQMA was revoked in 

December 20174.  City of York Council has a statutory duty to try to reduce NO2 

concentrations within the current AQMAs and additional obligations in relation to the 

protection of public health and reduction of greenhouse gas emissions.  The main 

air pollutants of concern in York are NO2 and particulate matter (PM).  Typically 

traffic is responsible for around 50-70% of the total NO2 at any particular location in 

the city, although the exact amount varies according to proximity to roads and other 

emission sources. 

Recent air pollution monitoring data for York (2018) indicates that the annual 

average air quality objective for NO2 is still being breached at a number of locations 

around the inner ring road, within the city centre AQMA.  However, annual mean 

NO2 concentrations monitored at all but one real-time monitoring station either 

decreased or remained the same in 2018 compared with levels monitored in 2017.  

                                                      
1
 Environmental equity, air quality, socioeconomic status and respiratory health, 2010 

2
 Air quality and social deprivation in the UK: an environmental inequalities analysis, 2006 

3
 Defra. Abatement cost guidance for valuing changes in air quality, May 2013 

4
 Annual Mean Concentrations of NO2 had remained been below objective levels for more than 3 years along 

Salisbury Terrace and hence the AQMA was revoked in December 2017 

Page 41



City of York Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2019  ii 

The only exception was Gillygate, where annual mean concentrations of NO2 

increased by 7.8%.  Concentrations of NO2 monitored at Gillygate in 2018 were 

comparable to those monitored in 2016.  Despite this exception, the general 

downward trend in NO2 concentrations monitored across the city since 2012 has 

continued in 2018.   

With respect to the city centre AQMA, exceedances of the health based annual 

mean NO2
[...]
t 2019  ix 

Conclusions and Priorities 

Key findings and conclusions from this year’s Annual Status Report 

 Annual mean NO2 concentrations monitored at all but one real-time monitoring 

station either decreased or remained the same in 2018 compared with levels 

monitored in 2017.  There is continuing evidence of a steady downward trend in 

nitrogen dioxide concentrations in York. 

 With respect to the city centre AQMA, exceedances of the health based annual 

mean NO2 objective (40µg/m3) were monitored in the Gillygate, Holgate, 

Lawrence Street and Rougier Street/George Hudson Street technical breach 

areas in 2018.  Whilst maximum annual mean concentrations of NO2 monitored 

in the Nunnery Lane/Prices Lane and Fishergate technical breach areas were 

below the objective at 35.6µg/m3 and 36.1µg/m3 respectively, they are still 

considered elevated.  It is therefore not considered appropriate to reduce the 

size of the city centre AQMA at this time.   

 On 17 December 2018, the boundary of City of York Council’s City Centre 

AQMA was amended to include Coppergate, based on monitored exceedences 

of the health based annual mean nitrogen dioxide objective at relevant locations 

on the street.  The existing AQMA was extended to include the full length of 

Coppergate and the buildings either side of the road, to encompass all areas of 

relevant exposure along the street.  The new AQMA (Order No. 5) also removes 

the reference to breaches of the short-term hourly objective along George 

Hudson Street / Rougier Street / Bridge Street based on recent monitoring 

results in this area.  Diffusion tube monitoring will continue along Coppergate 

throughout 2019 and a further update on concentrations of NO2 will be provided 

in City of York Council’s next Annual Status Report, due June 2020.  A copy of 

the Order and accompanying map can be found on City of York Council’s air 

quality website, see: http://jorair.co.uk/air-quality-in-york/aqmas/  

 
[...]
 DEFRA Technical Guidance LAQM.TG(16) is available online at: 

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/communications/laqm_changes/supporting_document

s/LAQM%20Technical%20Guidance%202016.pdf 

 DEFRA Policy Guidance LAQM.PG(16) is available online at: 

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/communications/laqm_changes/supporting_document

s/LAQM%20Policy%20Guidance%202016.pdf  

 

Page 176

http://www.jorair.co.uk/data-downloads/reports/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/communications/laqm_changes/supporting_documents/LAQM%20Technical%20Guidance%202016.pdf
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/communications/laqm_changes/supporting_documents/LAQM%20Technical%20Guidance%202016.pdf
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/communications/laqm_changes/supporting_documents/LAQM%20Policy%20Guidance%202016.pdf
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/communications/laqm_changes/supporting_documents/LAQM%20Policy%20Guidance%202016.pdf


 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change 
  

 11 November 2019 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
 
Graffiti Removal Policy 

 
Summary 

1. The quality of the local environment has a significant impact on 
people’s perceptions of wellbeing and quality of life.  

2. The supplementary budget approved earlier this year provided 
funding for the removal of graffiti to be extended to private property. 

3. This report seeks approval of the policy within which this new 
service will be provided. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. To approve the Graffiti Policy, and agreed set of parameters and           

expectations for the team to operate within. 

 

5. To note the use of a consent form for signing by property owners for 
graffiti removal from private property. Without written consent from the 
property owner, City Of York Council would not remove graffiti from 
private property (except where, in exceptional circumstances, the 
Council may have chosen to serve a notice on the owner requiring 
removal of offensive graffiti using statutory powers and the owner has 
not complied with such a notice).   

 

6. To note the proposed charging structure which will be built into the 
fees and charges for consideration in budget setting. 
 
 

 
 

Page 177 Agenda Item 5



 

Background 
 
7. Incidents of graffiti can be reported to City Of York Council online via 

the Council website at https://www.york.gov.uk/ReportGraffiti or by 
calling 01904 551550.  Upon approval of this report the online web 
form for reporting will be updated to reflect the reporting of graffiti on 
private property. 

8. Graffiti can only be removed by the Council if it is accessible from 
ground level and on a surface on which graffiti wipes (impregnated 
with graffiti removal agents) or the Council’s specialised pressure 
washing system are suitable.  In some instances it will be necessary to 
paint over the graffiti. 

9. The Council cannot generally remove graffiti from private property 
without permission from the property owner.  (As detailed in the 
attached proposed policy, the Council does potentially have statutory 
powers to: 

(i) serve a notice on the owner requiring the owner to remove 
graffiti 

(ii) Enter the land, remove the graffiti itself and recover the cost 
of doing so from the owner where the owner does not comply 
with such a notice 

-but it is envisaged that the Council would only exercise such 
powers in exceptional circumstances where the graffiti is 
particularly offensive and the owner has declined to sign a 
consent form consenting to removal of the graffiti by the 
Council.)  

10. A policy for the implementation of this new service is attached at 
Annex 1.  This details the response time and charges that may apply 
for graffiti removal on different types of land use. 

11. Prior to graffiti removal upon property or land not controlled by the 
Council, an Indemnity Form (See Annex 2) must be completed by the 
property owner or managing agent. Without this, the Council will not 
remove the graffiti (except where, in exceptional circumstances, the 
Council may have chosen to serve a notice on the owner requiring 
removal of offensive graffiti using statutory powers and the owner has 
not complied with such a notice).  

12. Social housing residents will have commitments from their landlord on 
graffiti removal, the Councils is attached at Annex 3. 

Page 178

https://www.york.gov.uk/ReportGraffiti


 

 
Consultation 

 
13. The Graffiti team will work with Ward Councillors and the Enforcement  

team, and Police to develop their knowledge of the various areas and 
hot spots.    

 
Council Plan 

 
14. This report helps ensure the Council achieve its emerging Council Plan 

currently being consulted upon by delivering a greener cleaner city, and 
world-class infrastructure and an open and effective Council. 

 
Implications 

 
15. Financial - The latest revenue programme has identified the following 

Graffiti budget. 
 

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Previous Graffiti budget  
20 

 
20 

 
20 

 
20 

 
80 

Additional budget 47 70 70 70 257 

Total 67 90 90 90 337 
          *Future years budget allocations to be confirmed at budget council February 2020. 

 
 

       Equalities – The prioritisation built into the policy is designed to ensure 
that equality impacts are addressed. 

 
Legal – Before the Council enters private property to remove graffiti it 
should seek written consent from the property owner.  However if the 
property owner refuses to give such consent (and refuses/fails to 
remove the graffiti themself) then there are several statutory powers 
that the Council (as a local authority/local planning authority) may 
potentially be able to use to require or achieve the removal of graffiti 
on property that is not owned by the Council: 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 provides the 
council with powers to deal with graffiti on private property by means 
of a Commun
[...]
 will not be a 
guaranteed removal until a signed indemnity form is received.  

 

 
Procedures for removal 

 

Page 184



 
 

3 of 4 
 

Graffiti can only be removed by the Council if it is accessible from ground level and on 
a surface on which graffiti wipes (impregnated with graffiti removal agents) or the 
Council’s specialised pressure washing system are suitable. 

 
Graffiti on wooden, cement or certain utility box (e.g. telecoms) surfaces generally 
need to be painted over using paint supplied by the property owner. 

 
The ability to remove graffiti and the method used will be assessed on a case by case 
basis taking the health and safety of the operatives undertaking the work and the 
potential for damage to property into account. Only graffiti on CYC owned property will 
be removed without attempting to obtain permissions. 

 
Prior to graffiti removal upon property or land not controlled by CYC, a Consent & 
Indemnity Form must be completed by the property owner. Without this, the Council 
will not remove the graffiti. 

 
The use of Enforcement action may be considered by the Council and will only be used 
in exceptional circumstances.  

 
 

Table 1: Timescales for removal/obliteration 
 
Time frames for work on private land are indicative and will be subject to 
agreement with the landowner. 

 
 

Property Type 
 

Priority 1 
 

Priority 2 
 
Private Domestic 
Property 
 

 
Hand delivery of indemnity 
form to the property within 5 
working hours of report. 
 
Repeat contact attempts. 
 
Council to clean / cover 
accessible locations within 1 
working day of indemnity 
receipt, for rented/social 
property this must be signed 
by the landlord. 
 
 

 
Delivery of indemnity form to 
the property within 3 working 
days of report. 
 
Council to clean / cover 
accessible locations within 5 
working days of indemnity 
receipt, for rented/social 
property this must be signed 
by the landlord. 

Page 185



 
 

4 of 4 
 

Commercial 
Industrial Prope
[...]
sposing of your rubbish 

properly 

 
 Reporting anyone who dumps 

rubbish or blocks bin chutes to 
us  

 
 Keeping any shared areas 

clean and tidy   

 
 Keeping entrances, halls, 

stairways and landings clear 
for safe emergency exit  

 
 Telling us if you see anti-

social behaviour in shared 
areas 

 
 
 
 
 
Measuring Success: 
 
 

 Percentage of tenants 
satisfied with their 
neighbourhood as a place to 
live 
 

 Percentage of tenants 
satisfied with ground 
maintenance 

 

 Percentage of tenants 
satisfied with internal cleaning 
of blocks of flats 

 

 Number of days to remove fly 
tipping 

 

 Number of days to remove 
graffiti 

 

 Percentage of tenants 
satisfied with the gardening 
service 

 

 

 
 
 
To keep your estate safe and 
clean, you can help us by: 

Page 192


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Air Quality - Annual Status Report 2018
	Annex B - Final City of York ASR June 2019

	5 Graffiti Removal Policy
	Annex 1 Graffiti policy 2019 Final
	Annex 2 GraffitiRemovalConsentForm Final
	Annex 3 Housing_Service_Standards___Estate_Management




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change [previously 
Executive Member for Environment] 

Date 11 November 2019 

Present Councillor Widdowson 

  

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 

 
11. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 7 

October 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
12. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Warters, Member for Osbaldwick & Derwent Ward, spoke 
on Agenda Item 5, Graffiti Removal Policy. He highlighted some 
gaps within the policy and felt that it should contain a 
preventative strategy and an enforcement policy. He addressed 
the difficulties in the current arrangements for reporting graffiti 
on street telecoms cabinets and would welcome a service level 
agreement between the Council and the telecoms companies to 
enable a more simple and effective reporting system.   

 
A written representation was also received from Mr Galloway 
regarding Agenda Item 5, Graffiti Removal Policy. He welcomed 
the proposed enhancement of the graffiti removal service but 
felt that the report failed to address two important aspects of the 
problem, enforcement and preventative measures.   

 



13. Air Quality - Annual Status Report 2018  
 

The Executive Member was asked to consider a report that 
detailed the continuing improvements in air quality monitored 
across York and the progress on delivering the measures in 
York’s Third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3) to deliver further 
improvements. As a result of these improvements, the 
Executive Member was recommended to revoke the current Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) in Fulford whilst retaining 
the current air quality monitoring network there. 

 

The Assistant Director of Economy and Place and the Public 
Protection Manager gave an update on the air quality in York 
following submission of the Annual Status Report to the 
Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) in 
June 2019. They confirmed that air quality was improving 
across York and that:  

 The concentrations of NO2 monitored in Fulford over the 
last 2 years had not exceeded 35.3μg/m3. 

 The concentrations of NO2 monitored in Salisbury Terrace 
AQMA continued to remain well below the health based 
annual mean objective of 40μg/m3. 

 The annual mean NO2 concentrations monitored at all but 
one real-time monitoring station, around the inner ring 
road, either decreased or remained the same apart from 
Gillygate, where annual mean concentrations of NO2 had 
increased by 7.8%. 

 The city centre AQMA would be extended to include 
Coppergate and the breaches of the short-term hourly 
objective along George Hudson Street/Rougier 
Street/Bridge Street would be removed, based on recent 
monitoring results in this area. 

 National air quality objectives for Particulate Matter (PM10) 
were currently met at all monitoring locations in York and 
health based objectives levels for fine particulates (PM25) 
had not yet been set for local authorities but were well 
within the EU limit value. 

 The World Health Organisation (WHO) Air Quality 
Guidelines were currently under revision and would be 
published in 2020. 

 
The Executive Member noted the actions, priorities and 
challenges going forward and she welcomed the improvements 
made across the city.   

 



She thanked officers for their report and 
 

Resolved: 
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted, 
including the continuing trend in air quality 
improvements in York.  

 
(ii) That the decision to revoke the Fulford Road 

Air Quality Management Area (Order No. 2) 
(subject to any comments by Department of 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA)), be approved. 

 
Reason: Concentrations of Nitrogen dioxide (NO2) monitored in 

the Fulford Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
remained well below the health based objective in 
2018.  Annual mean concentrations of nitrogen dioxide 
monitored in this area have not exceeded 35μg/m3 in 
the last 2 years (the objective level is 40μg/m3). 

 
14. Graffiti Removal Policy  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
approval of a graffiti removal policy and agreed set of 
parameters and expectations for the team to operate within. 

 
The Assistant Director of Transport, Highways and Environment 
and the Head of Highways and Fleet were in attendance to give 
an update and they confirmed that the supplementary budget, 
approved by Full Council, had provided additional funding to 
extend the removal of graffiti to private property.  They 
highlighted the proposed policy and procedures regarding the 
new graffiti removal service and confirmed that: 

 

 Enforcement action was not within the purview of the 
Assistant Director of Transport, Highways and 
Environment or within the Executive Members portfolio 
but the Council had, in exceptional circumstances, 
enforcement powers. 

 

 Written consent must be received from the property 
owner before removing graffiti from private property, 
however if the property owner refused to give such 
consent and declined to remove the graffiti 



themselves, the Council had statutory powers to serve 
a notice on the owner requiring them to remove graffiti 
classified as offensive and could enter the land, 
remove the graffiti itself and recover the cost of doing 
so from the owner, if the owner did not comply with 
such notice. 

 

 Graffiti could only be removed from a surface on which 
graffiti wipes or a specialist pressure washing system 
could remove it and in some instances, it would be 
necessary to paint over the graffiti. 

 

 Graffiti removal was offered free of charge to domestic 
properties and would cost commercial/industrial 
properties including utility companies/public bodies 
and other service providers £57m2. 

 

 The ability to remove graffiti and the method used 
would be assessed on a case by case basis taking the 
health and safety of the operatives undertaking the 
work and the potential damage to properties into 
account. 

 
In answer to the Executive Members questions regarding 
statutory undertakers, officers agreed to discuss the Councils 
statutory powers with the enforcement team and consult with 
the statutory undertakers regarding a service level agreement 
that would permit the Council to improve the current process of 
reporting, monitoring and removing graffiti from telecoms 
cabinets. 

 
The Executive Member noted the proposed charging structure 
and thanked officers for their report.  

 
Resolved:  

 
(i) That the Graffiti Policy be approved, and the 

set of parameters and expectations for the 
team to operate within be agreed. 

 
(ii) That the use of a consent form for signing by 

property owners for graffiti removal from 
private property be noted. Without written 
consent from the property owner, City Of York 
Council would not remove graffiti from private 



property (except where, in exceptional 
circumstances, the Council may have chosen 
to serve a notice on the owner requiring 
removal of offensive graffiti using statutory 
powers and the owner has not complied with 
such a notice).   

 
(iii) That the proposed charging structure, which 

will be built into the fees and charges for 
consideration in budget setting, be noted. 

 
(iv) That officers be requested to consult with the 

statutory undertakers regarding a service level 
agreement that would improve the current 
system of reporting, monitoring and removing 
graffiti from telecoms cabinets and discuss the 
Councils statutory powers with the 
enforcement team. 

 
Reason: To give effect to the Council decision to fund graffiti 

removal from private property.   
 
 

 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 5.43pm]. 


